

No. 25-10534

United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

W.M.M., F.G.M., and A.R.P. et al.,

Petitioners-Appellants,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, *in his official capacity as President of the United States*, et al.,

Respondents-Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas
No. 1:25-CV-59

BRIEF OF THE BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE, THE CATO INSTITUTE, AND PROFESSORS OF LAW ILYA SOMIN, JOHN DEHN, AND GEOFFREY CORN AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS-APPELLANTS

Gregory L. Diskant
Aron Fischer
Emma Ellman-Golan
Isaac Weingram
Anna Blum
PATTERSON BELKNAP WEBB & TYLER
1133 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
Phone: (212) 336-2000
gldiskant@pbwt.com

Leah J. Tulin
Katherine Yon Ebright
BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE AT
NYU SCHOOL OF LAW
777 6th Street NW, Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20001
Phone: (202) 650-6397
tulinl@brennan.law.nyu.edu

Ilya Somin
Professor of Law
ANTONIN SCALIA LAW SCHOOL
GEORGE MASON UNIVERSITY
3301 Fairfax Dr.
Arlington, VA 22201
Phone: (703) 993-8069
isomin@gmu.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Proclamation Is Manifestly Unlawful.	3
A. The AEA’s text, context, and history establish that it is a wartime authority only.....	3
B. The Proclamation improperly applies the AEA in peacetime.....	12
II. AEA Proclamations Are Subject to Judicial Review.	18
A. Courts may review the Proclamation as a “manifestly unauthorized exercise of power” even if AEA invocations typically involve political questions.	21
B. The judiciary’s power is at its height because individual liberties are threatened.....	23
C. Judicially manageable standards allow courts to identify manifestly unauthorized exercises of wartime powers.....	26
III. The Government’s Interpretation of the AEA Could Have Dire Consequences.	30
A. The government’s arguments could allow the AEA to be used against any group of immigrants.	30
B. The government’s interpretation of “invasion” could subvert the federal-state balance of war powers and threaten habeas corpus protections.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Al-Warafi v. Obama</i> , No. 09-2368, 2015 WL 4600420 (D.D.C. July 30, 2015), <i>vacated and appeal dismissed as moot</i> , No. 15-5266 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 4, 2016).....	28-29
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bas v. Tingy</i> , 4 U.S. 37 (1800).....	10, 12
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020).....	4
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	24, 32
<i>California v. United States</i> , 104 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 1997).....	29
<i>Chastleton Corp. v. Sinclair</i> , 264 U.S. 543 (1924).....	23
<i>Clarke v. Morey</i> , 10 Johns. 69 (N.Y. 1813).....	9
<i>Dalton v. Specter</i> , 511 U.S. 462 (1994).....	19
<i>Duncan v. Kahanamoku</i> , 327 U.S. 304 (1946).....	17
<i>Ebel v. Drum</i> , 52 F. Supp. 189 (D. Mass. 1943).....	22
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006).....	17, 22

<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	21, 24
<i>J.A.V. v. Trump</i> , 781 F. Supp. 3d 535 (S.D. Tex. 2025)	5, 7
<i>J.G.G. v. Trump</i> , No. 25-5067, 2025 WL 914682 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 26, 2025), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 604 U.S. 670 (2025)	5, 7, 29
<i>J.O.P. v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , No. 25-1519, 2025 WL 1431263 (4th Cir. May 19, 2025).....	5, 7
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950).....	12, 18
<i>Koohi v. United States</i> , 976 F.2d 1328 (9th Cir. 1992).....	27
<i>Little v. Barreme</i> , 6 U.S. 170 (1804).....	22
<i>Lockington's Case</i> , 1 Brightly 269 (Pa. 1813)	9
<i>Ludecke v. Watkins</i> , 335 U.S. 160 (1948).....	18
<i>Martin v. Mott</i> , 25 U.S. 19 (1827).....	19
<i>McAllister v. Att'y Gen.</i> , 444 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 2006)	16
<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. 2 (1866).....	22
<i>Mitchell v. Laird</i> , 488 F.2d 611 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	28
<i>Mochizuki v. United States</i> , 43 Fed. Cl. 97 (1999)	25

<i>Padavan v. United States</i> , 82 F.3d 23 (2d Cir. 1996)	29
<i>Pan Am. World Airways v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 505 F.2d 989 (2d Cir. 1974)	27–28
<i>Prize Cases</i> , 67 U.S. 635 (1862).....	19, 28
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 588 U.S. 684 (2019).....	23
<i>In re September 11 Litig.</i> , 751 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2014)	17, 27
<i>Sterling v. Constantin</i> , 287 U.S. 378 (1932).....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Abbott</i> , 110 F.4th 700 (5th Cir. 2024)	5, 21
<i>United States v. Sandoval</i> , 231 U.S. 28 (1913).....	21
<i>United States v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 294 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2002).....	28
<i>United States v. Zubaydah</i> , 595 U.S. 195 (2022).....	22, 25–26
<i>Ware v. Hylton</i> , 3 U.S. 199 (1796).....	9
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015).....	8
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 2	32
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10	4, 31

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(4)(B).....	16
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(A).....	25
8 U.S.C. §§ 1531–37.....	16
50 U.S.C. § 21	3–4, 8, 19, 30
50 U.S.C. § 22	8
50 U.S.C. §§ 1541 <i>et seq.</i>	15
Act of Feb. 20, 1800, ch. 9, 2 Stat. 7.....	4
Act of Jan. 2, 1812, ch. 11, 2 Stat. 670.....	4
Act of Sept. 29, 1789 § 5, ch. 25, 1 Stat. 95.....	7
Alien Friends Act, 1 Stat. 570 (1798).....	8–9
Anti-Terrorism Act, 18 U.S.C. § 2336(a).....	26
Civil Liberties Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-383, 102 Stat. 903 (1988).....	25
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act, 42 U.S.C. § 9607(b)(2)	26
Federal Torts Claims Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2680(j).....	26
Foreign Affairs Reform and Restructuring Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-277, 112 Stat. 2681-761	25
Wartime Violation of Italian American Civil Liberties Act, Pub. L. No. 106-451, 114 Stat. 1947 (2000).....	25

Legislative Materials

8 Annals of Cong. 1573–82 (1798).....	6
8 Annals of Cong. 1576 (1798)	10

8 Annals of Cong. 1786 (1798)	6
8 Annals of Cong. 1790 (1798)	7, 10
8 Annals of Cong. 1980 (1798)	9
American Sovereignty Protection Act, H.R. 6941, 96th Cong. (1980).....	15
<i>Annual Worldwide Threats Assessment: Hearing Before H. Permanent Select Comm. on Intel.</i> , 119th Cong. (2025).....	17
H.R. Rep. No. 93-287 (1973).....	15
J. Res. 8, 13th Cong. (1815).....	4
<i>Reclaiming Congress's Article I Powers: Counterterrorism AUMF Reform: Hearing Before H. Comm. on Foreign Affs.</i> , 118th Cong. 30 (2023) (statement of Rich Visek, Acting Legal Adviser, U.S. Dep't of State)	13–14
Other Authorities	
<i>Invocation of the Alien Enemies Act Regarding the Invasion of the United States by Tren de Aragua</i> , 90 Fed. Reg. 13033 (Mar. 14, 2025)	<i>passim</i>
Presidential Proclamation 1364, 40 Stat. 1650 (Apr. 6, 1917).....	11
Presidential Proclamation 2525, 6 Fed. Reg. 6321, 55 Stat. 1700 (Dec. 7, 1941).....	11, 30
Presidential Proclamation 2526, 6 Fed. Reg. 6323, 55 Stat. 1705 (Dec. 8, 1941).....	11, 30
Presidential Proclamation 2527, 6 Fed. Reg. 6324, 55 Stat. 1707 (Dec. 8, 1941).....	11, 30
Treaty of Paris, Sept. 3, 1783, 8 Stat. 80	8
Treaty with the Apaches, July 1, 1852, 10 Stat. 979	7

Secondary Sources

Amanda L. Tyler, <i>Habeas Corpus and the American Revolution</i> , 103 Calif. L. Rev. 645 (2015)	32
Amanda L. Tyler, <i>Suspension as an Emergency Power</i> , 118 Yale L.J. 600 (2009)	32
Circular from James Monroe to the Secretary of the Mississippi Territory (July 11, 1812), <i>in</i> Mississippi Dep't of Archives & History, <i>available at</i> https://perma.cc/RY6D-BETN	11
David J. Bier, <i>U.S. Citizens Were 89% of Convicted Fentanyl Traffickers in 2022</i> , Cato at Liberty (Aug. 23, 2023), https://perma.cc/H8MF-NCDE	32
Ellen Nakashima & Noah Robertson, <i>Trump Administration Tells Congress War Law Doesn't Apply to Cartel Strikes</i> , Wash. Post (Nov. 1, 2025), https://perma.cc/9T2A-VBMT	14
Emmerich de Vattel, <i>The Law of Nations</i> (1758)	9
Exec. Comm., Int'l Law Ass'n, <i>Final Report on the Meaning of Armed Conflict in International Law</i> (2010), https://perma.cc/4G5G-6837	14
Harvey Strum, <i>Jewish Internees in the American South, 1942-1945</i> , 42 Am. Jewish Archives 27 (1990)	30
Ilya Somin, <i>Immigration is Not Invasion</i> (Geo. Mason Public Law Res. Paper No. 25-19, Nov. 7, 2025), https://perma.cc/A25D-E9LE	4, 5, 8
James Kent, 1 <i>Commentaries on American Law</i> (1826)	12
James Madison, <i>The Report of 1800</i> , Founders Online (Jan. 7, 1800), https://perma.cc/E73C-5TN8	5, 9
James Morton Smith, <i>The Enforcement of the Alien Friends Act of 1798</i> , 41 Miss. Valley Hist. Rev. 85 (1954)	11

John Adams, Address Before United States Congress (May 16, 1797), <i>in</i> Founders Online, https://perma.cc/GJJ8-2RB7	6
John Yoo, <i>What's Wrong with a Military Campaign Against the Drug Trade</i> , Wash. Post (Sept. 23, 2025), https://perma.cc/U67C-6VVE	15
John Yoo, <i>Why Texas Cannot Treat Illegal Immigration as an 'Invasion'</i> , Nat'l Rev. (Nov. 18, 2022), https://archive.is/BzABV	31
Joshua Braver & John Dehn, <i>Deference Due? Trump, the National Guard, and the Misuse of Martin v. Mott</i> , Volokh Conspiracy (Oct. 14, 2025), https://perma.cc/DXC6-8U9R	19–20
Joshua Treviño, Tex. Pub. Pol'y Found., <i>The Meaning of Invasion Under the Compact Clause of the U.S. Constitution</i> (2022), https://perma.cc/F4XC-AVRP	8
Kathryn L. Einspanier, <i>Burlamaqui, the Constitution, and the Imperfect War on Terror</i> , 96 Geo. L.J. 985, 1007, 1012 (2008).....	10
Letter from Alan Parker, Assistant Att'y Gen., to Sen. Edward Kennedy (Aug. 2, 1980) (on file with authors)	15
Letter from Gen. Henry Knox to Gov. Arthur St. Clair (Aug. 23, 1790), <i>in</i> 2 The St. Clair Papers 162 (1882)	7
Letter from Timothy Pickering to Alexander Hamilton (June 9, 1798), <i>in</i> Founders Online, https://perma.cc/9ZLS-MGZP	5–6
Michael Schmitt, <i>Striking Drug Cartels Under the Jus ad Bellum and Law of Armed Conflict</i> , Just Sec. (Sept. 10, 2025), https://perma.cc/3K4L-SPCG	15
Nat'l Intel. Council, Venezuela: Examining Regime Ties to Tren de Aragua (Apr. 7, 2025), https://perma.cc/KGL6-QNC8	18

Off. of the Att'y Gen., <i>Guidance for Implementing the Alien Enemies Act</i> (Mar. 14, 2025), https://perma.cc/28MW-9MCB	24
Rebecca Ingber, <i>Judicial Deference and Presidential Power Under the Alien Enemies Act</i> , Just Sec. (May 20, 2025), https://perma.cc/V9ZC-329R	15–16, 22
Scott Dodson, <i>Article III and the Political Question Doctrine</i> , 116 Nw. U. L. Rev. 681 (2021).....	20
U.S. Dep't of State, Bureau of Counterterrorism, <i>Foreign Terrorist Organizations</i> , https://perma.cc/WK4D-WNNV	16
William H. Taft, IV, <i>Self-Defense and the Oil Platforms Decision</i> , 29 Yale J. Int'l L. 295 (2004).....	13
